No. 276, S.]

[Published April 6, 1921

-

CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.43 of the statutes, and to amend subsection (5) of said section and to create subsections (13), (14) and (15) of section 20.43 of the statutes, relating to the state board of health, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) and all of subsection (5) of section 20.43 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.43) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, fifty-one thousand dollars, for administration and the execution of the general functions of said board. Of this there is allotted:

(5) On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * forty-one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, * * * forty-one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, for the prevention and control of venereal diseases. * * * All moneys paid into the state treasury by the United States for * * * that purpose are appropriated * * * to the state board of health and vital statistics to be expended therefor, but the amount of the appropriations herein of state funds shall be diminished by the amounts so received from the United States.

SECTION 2. Three new subsections are added to section 20.43 of the statutes to read: (20.43) (13) On July 1, 1921, thirty-one thousand one hundred dollars and on July 1, 1922, twenty-one thousand one hundred dollars for the establishment and operation of a bureau of child welfare and public health nursing.

(14) Annually, beginning July 1, 1921, not to exceed thirteen thousand three hundred dollars for the bureau of communicable disease.

(15) Annually, beginning July 1, 1921, five thousand dollars for the supervision of rest rooms and comfort stations.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. Approved March 31, 1921.

164